
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, June 26, 2018

Council Session

Item G-25

#2018-192 - Approving Amendment No. 11 to the Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services entitled "Wastewater Treatment 
Plant and Collection System Rehabilitation" with Black & Veatch

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 1 / 26



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Keith Kurz PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: June 26, 2018

Subject: Approving Amendment No. 11 to the Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services entitled "Wastewater 
Treatment Plant and Collection System Rehabilitation" 
with Black & Veatch

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

On October 11, 2011 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2011-307 in the amount 
of $1,121,160.00, the initial agreement with Black & Veatch for project management, 
collection system master planning and conceptual designs for the Northeast Interceptor 
sewer, Collection System rehabilitation and Wastewater Treatment rehabilitation. As 
presented to council, design and construction services necessary for this project would be 
added as an amendment to the initial agreement so that only essential services will be 
contracted.

On April 24, 2012 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2012-111 Amendment No. 
l, in the amount of $1,910,075.00, to this agreement in continued design effort to finalize 
design and prepare bidding documents. Bidding documents in Amendment No. l 
included; Lift Station No. 7 Improvements, 4th to 5th Eddy to Vine, Northeast Interceptor 
Phase 1A, and 1B, South and West Collection System rehabilitation, and Wastewater 
Treatment Rehabilitation.

On August 28, 2012 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2012-229 Amendment 
No. 2, in the amount of $53,000.00, to this agreement. This amendment added 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) guideline provisions, as well as provided 
for construction engineering services for the Lift Station No. 7 Improvements and 4th 
Street to 5th Street; Eddy Street to Vine Street rehabilitation.

On November 13, 2012 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2012-329 Amendment 
No. 3, in the amount of $265,754.00, to this agreement. This amendment added 
construction engineering services and resident inspection during construction for the 5th 
Street Sanitary Sewer Improvements, as well as for the South & West Sewer Interceptor 
Improvements with the consulting firm Black & Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri.

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 2 / 26



On February 12, 2013 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2013-34 Amendment 
No. 4 in the amount of $30,000 to this agreement. This amendment updated the Report on 
Revenue Requirements, Cost of Service and Rates for Wastewater completed in March 
2011.

On February 12, 2013 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2013-35 for 
Amendment No. 5 in the amount of $451,896 to this agreement. This amendment 
provided preliminary design engineering services in Phase II of the North Interceptor 
Sewer planning, and final biding documents for Phase II-B North Interceptor Sewer.

On May 14, 2013 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2013-148 for Amendment 
No. 6 in the amount of $719,617 to this agreement. This amendment allowed fee 
compensation for engineering services that were not specifically identified in the original 
design agreement; Consulting Engineering Construction Phase Services, and Resident 
Inspection During Construction for Phase I; North Interceptor Sewer Construction.

On May 14, 2013 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2013-149 for Amendment 
No. 7 in the amount of $1,878,450 to this agreement. This amendment provided for 
Consulting Engineering Construction Phase Services, Resident Inspection During 
Construction, and Integration Services for Headworks Improvements Construction.

On December 17, 2013 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2013-400 for 
Amendment No. 8 in the amount of $904,524.00 to this agreement. This amendment 
allowed Final Design Phase Services for North Interceptor Phase 2A & 2C (Broadwell 
Avenue to 7th/Sky Park Road & Lift Station No. 19 to Web Road), as well as Bidding 
Phase Services for all 3 phases of the North Interceptor (Broadwell Avenue to 7th/Sky 
Park Road, Webb Road to Broadwell Avenue, and Lift Station No. 19 to Webb Road).  
Bidding Phase Services originally included in Amendment No. 5 for the North 
Interceptor were deleted and combined into this amendment.

On September 9, 2014 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2014-278 for 
Amendment No. 9 in the amount of $1,846,639.00 to this agreement. This amendment 
allowed for construction phase services and resident observation services during 
construction on North Interceptor 2.

On April 14, 2015 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2015-92 for Amendment 
No. 10 to allow for an update to the Wastewater Financial Plan. Such amendment 
increased the original agreement by $46,000.00, resulting in a revised agreement of 
$9,227,115.00.

Discussion

Condition of the sanitary sewer collection system is a vital component of the Wastewater 
Division; as such Amendment No. 11 is requested, at no additional cost, which will allow 
for redistribution of tasks from the original agreement with Black & Veatch. This 
amendment will focus on a Collection System Master Plan Initial Review, Wastewater 

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 3 / 26



Financial Plan Update, and Collection System Master Plan Complete Update; all of 
which will aid in prioritizing future projects.

The agreement amount of $9,227,115.00 will not change with this amendment.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to.
2. Refer the issue to a Committee.
3. Postpone the issue to future date.
4. Take no action on the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve by resolution the authorization 
to execute the Amendment No. 11 with Black & Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri for 
Professional Engineering Services entitled "Wastewater Treatment Plant and Collection 
System Rehabilitation".

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 4 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 5 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 6 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 7 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 8 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 9 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 10 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 11 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 12 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 13 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 14 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 15 / 26



Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 16 / 26



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

Professional Services Fee 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 17 / 26



Black Veatch Corporation Attachment B, Amendment No. 11 Grand Island Master Plan Update

BLACK & VEATCH LABOR COSTS

PHASE/Task PHASE

Project 

Director

Project 

Manager

Project 

Secretary / 

Accountant

WW System 

Planning

Hydraulic 

Modeling

WW System 

Planning 

QA/QC

GIS Tech Principal 

Consultant

Consultant  SUBTOTAL, hours SUBTOTAL, 

Billings $

(Billing Rate, $$,Hr.)  $265.00 $210.00 $80.00 $175.00 $128.00 $220.00 $110.00 $260.00 $205.00

Task 1.0 Project Management

1-1 Progress Reporting 1000 6               18             26              50                        7,450$                 

1-2 Trend Management 1000 2               6               8                          1,790$                 

1-3 1000 1               2               4                7                          1,005$                 

Subtotal, Hours 9               26             30              -            -            -               -         -            -            65                        

Subtotal, Billings 2,385$      5,460$      2,400$       -$          -$          -$             -$       -$          -$          10,245$               

Task 2.0 Collection System Master Planning

2-1 2000 10             10             2                12              10             44                        8,290$                 

2-2 Update Existing Model of Sanitary Sewer System 2000 6               8                40             4                  4            62                        9,100$                 

2-3 Preliminary Model Validation 2000 -                       -$                     

Preliminary Model Validation 2000 6               20              40             2                  68                        10,320$               

Model Validation Conference Call 2000 2               3                3               8                          1,329$                 

2-4 2000 -                       -$                     

a. Future Collection System Modeling 2000 4               12              64             4                  84                        12,012$               

b. Update South Interceptor Recommended Improvements 2000 2               6               10              16             34                        5,588$                 

c. Additional South Interceptor Recommended Scenario 2000 2               6               10              32             50                        7,636$                 

d. Update Projected Capital Costs 2000 2               8               8                16             34                        5,658$                 

2-5 Prepare Technical Memorandum 2000 4               6               4                12              16             4                  4            50                        8,108$                 

Subtotal, Hours 20             54             6                95              237           14                8            -            -            434                      

Subtotal, Billings 5,300$      11,340$    480$          16,625$     30,336$    3,080$         880$      -$          -$          68,041$               

Task 3.0 Wastewater Financial Plan Update

3-1 FY 2019 Financial Planning 3000 2               36             60             98                        22,080$               

3-2 Rate Model Workshop 3000 2               10             32             12             56                        13,410$               

Subtotal, Hours 2               12             -             -            -            -               -         68             72             154                      

Subtotal, Billings 530$         2,520$      -$           -$          -$          -$             -$       17,680$    14,760$    35,490$               

Task 4.0 Collection System Master Planning

4-1 4000 -                       -$                     

a. Site Selection Workshop 4000 4               8               2                8                4               26                        4,812$                 

b. Spring 2018 Data Analysis 4000 6               10              36             4                  56                        8,498$                 

4-2 4000 -                       -$                     

a. Model Calibration 4000 2               16              130           4                  152                      20,740$               

b. Refine South Interceptor Recommended Improvements 4000 2               4               4                8               18                        3,094$                 

c. Conduct Model Workshop 4000 2               10             18              24             54                        8,852$                 

4-3 4000 4               16             16              30              62             6                  12          146                      21,526$               

Subtotal, Hours 12             46             18              86              264           14                12          -            -            452                      

Subtotal, Billings 3,180$      9,660$      1,440$       15,050$     33,792$    3,080$         1,320$   -$          -$          67,522$               

Flow Monitoring

Conduct Kickoff Meeting (Workshop 1)

Update Collection System Master Plan

Prepare Project Procedures Manual

Hydraulic Model Calibration and CIP Refinement

Preliminary Hydraulic Model Analysis and CIP Update

6/18/2018 Page 1
Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 18 / 26



Black Veatch Corporation Attachment B, Amendment No. 11 Grand Island Master Plan Update

PHASE/Task PHASE

(Billing Rate, $$,Hr.)  

Task 1.0 Project Management

1-1 Progress Reporting 1000

1-2 Trend Management 1000

1-3 1000

Subtotal, Hours

Subtotal, Billings

Task 2.0 Collection System Master Planning

2-1 2000

2-2 Update Existing Model of Sanitary Sewer System 2000

2-3 Preliminary Model Validation 2000

Preliminary Model Validation 2000

Model Validation Conference Call 2000

2-4 2000

a. Future Collection System Modeling 2000

b. Update South Interceptor Recommended Improvements 2000

c. Additional South Interceptor Recommended Scenario 2000

d. Update Projected Capital Costs 2000

2-5 Prepare Technical Memorandum 2000

Subtotal, Hours

Subtotal, Billings

Task 3.0 Wastewater Financial Plan Update

3-1 FY 2019 Financial Planning 3000

3-2 Rate Model Workshop 3000

Subtotal, Hours

Subtotal, Billings

Task 4.0 Collection System Master Planning

4-1 4000

a. Site Selection Workshop 4000

b. Spring 2018 Data Analysis 4000

4-2 4000

a. Model Calibration 4000

b. Refine South Interceptor Recommended Improvements 4000

c. Conduct Model Workshop 4000

4-3 4000

Subtotal, Hours

Subtotal, Billings

Flow Monitoring

Conduct Kickoff Meeting (Workshop 1)

Update Collection System Master Plan

Prepare Project Procedures Manual

Hydraulic Model Calibration and CIP Refinement

Preliminary Hydraulic Model Analysis and CIP Update

BLACK & VEATCH EXPENSES Flow Monitoring Subconsultant TOTAL

Expenses 

(Computer, 

phone, 

copies, etc)

Auto / 

Travel

SUBTOTAL, 

EXPENSES

Meter 

Rental

Meter 

Installation / 

Removal 

Service

Data 

Download

Expenses 

(without BV 

markup)

Expenses Hours Labor Cost Expense 

Cost

TOTAL 

COST

TOTAL COST with 

3% ESCALATION 

of 2019 TASKS

8.75$          

438$           438$            0 -$             -$         -$          50 7,450$      438$         7,888$       7,888$               

70$             70$              0 -$             -$         -$          8 1,790$      70$           1,860$       1,860$               

61$             61$              0 -$             -$         -$          7 1,005$      61$           1,066$       1,066$               

569$           -$        -           -$             -$            65

569$           -$        569$            -$         -$          10,245$    569$         10,814$     10,814$             

385$           771$       1,156$         0 -$             -$         -$          44 8,290$      1,156$      9,446$       9,446$               

543$           543$            0 -$             -$         -$          62 9,100$      543$         9,643$       9,643$               

-$           -$             0 -$             -$         -$          0 -$          -$          -$          -$                   

595$           595$            0 -$             -$         -$          68 10,320$    595$         10,915$     10,915$             

70$             70$              0 -$             -$         -$          8 1,329$      70$           1,399$       1,399$               

-$           -$             0 -$             -$         -$          0 -$          -$          -$          -$                   

735$           735$            0 -$             -$         -$          84 12,012$    735$         12,747$     12,747$             

298$           298$            0 -$             -$         -$          34 5,588$      298$         5,886$       5,886$               

438$           438$            0 -$             -$         -$          50 7,636$      438$         8,074$       8,074$               

298$           298$            0 -$             -$         -$          34 5,658$      298$         5,956$       5,956$               

438$           438$            0 -$             -$         -$          50 8,108$      438$         8,546$       8,546$               

3,800$        771$       -           -$             -$            434

3,800$        771$       4,571$         -$         -$          68,041$    5,140$      72,612$     72,612$             

858$           858$            0 -$             -$         -$          98 22,080$    858$         22,938$     22,938$             

490$           741$       1,231$         0 -$             -$         -$          56 13,410$    1,231$      14,641$     14,641$             

1,348$        741$       -           -$             -$            154

1,348$        741$       2,089$         -$         -$          35,490$    2,089$      37,579$     37,579$             

1.03                   

-$           -$             0 -$             -$         -$          0 -$          -$          -$          -$                   

228$           333$       561$            0 -$             -$         -$          26 4,812$      561$         5,373$       5,534$               

490$           490$            0 -$             -$         -$          56 8,498$      490$         8,988$       9,258$               

-$           -$                   

1,330$        1,330$         0 -$             -$         -$          152 20,740$    1,330$      22,070$     22,732$             

158$           158$            0 -$             -$         -$          18 3,094$      158$         3,252$       3,350$               

473$           741$       1,214$         0 -$             -$         -$            -$          54 8,852$      1,214$      10,066$     10,368$             

1,278$        1,278$         0 -$             -$         -$          146 21,526$    1,278$      22,804$     23,488$             

3,957$        1,074$    -           -$             -$            452

3,957$        1,074$    5,031$         -$         -$          67,522$    5,031$      72,553$     74,730$             

6/18/2018 Page 2
Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 19 / 26



Black Veatch Corporation Attachment B, Amendment No. 11 Grand Island Master Plan Update

BLACK & VEATCH LABOR COSTS

PHASE/Task PHASE

Project 

Director

Project 

Manager

Project 

Secretary / 

Accountant

WW System 

Planning

Hydraulic 

Modeling

WW System 

Planning 

QA/QC

GIS Tech Principal 

Consultant

Consultant  SUBTOTAL, hours SUBTOTAL, 

Billings $

(Billing Rate, $$,Hr.)  $265.00 $210.00 $80.00 $175.00 $128.00 $220.00 $110.00 $260.00 $205.00

Task 5.0 Optional Services

5-1 Installation & Maintenance of Flow Meter (1 meter/8 weeks) 5000 1               1               1                4                2               9                          1,511$                 

5-2 Add a Second Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000 1               2                18             21                        2,864$                 

5-3 Add Third Temporary Flow Meter 5000 1               2                18             21                        2,864$                 

5-4 Add Fourth Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000 1               2                18             21                        2,864$                 

5-5 Add Firth Temporary Flow Meter 5000 1               2                18             21                        2,864$                 

5-6 Add Sixth Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000 1               2                18             21                        2,864$                 

5-7 Add Seventh Temporary Flow Meter 5000 1               2                18             21                        2,864$                 

5-8 Add Eighth Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000 1               2                18             21                        2,864$                 

5-9 5000 1               1                1               3                          513$                    

5-10 5000 1               1                2                          290$                    

5-11 5000 8               8               2                8               2                  2            30                        5,644$                 

5-12 5000 4               1                12              60             2                  4            83                        11,580$               

Subtotal, Hours 9               22             5                31              197           4                  6            -            -            274                      

Subtotal, Billings 2,385$      4,620$      400$          5,425$       25,216$    880$            660$      -$          -$          39,586$               

Total, Hours  52             160           59              212            698           32                26          68             72             1,379                   

Total, Billings w/Out Optional Services 11,395$    28,980$    4,320$       31,675$     64,128$    6,160$         2,200$   17,680$    14,760$    181,298$             

Total, Billings w/ Optional Services 13,780$    33,600$    4,720$       37,100$     89,344$    7,040$         2,860$   17,680$    14,760$    220,884$             

Present Recommendations to City Council for Approval

Four (4) Week Extension of Flow Monitoring Period for Each Meter

Additional Effort to Utilize Field Form/As-Built Drawings for Model Update

Site Visit to Address Meter Issues (assume up to four visits)

6/18/2018 Page 3
Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 20 / 26



Black Veatch Corporation Attachment B, Amendment No. 11 Grand Island Master Plan Update

PHASE/Task PHASE

(Billing Rate, $$,Hr.)  

Task 5.0 Optional Services

5-1 Installation & Maintenance of Flow Meter (1 meter/8 weeks) 5000

5-2 Add a Second Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000

5-3 Add Third Temporary Flow Meter 5000

5-4 Add Fourth Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000

5-5 Add Firth Temporary Flow Meter 5000

5-6 Add Sixth Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000

5-7 Add Seventh Temporary Flow Meter 5000

5-8 Add Eighth Temporary Flow Meter (15" + pipe) 5000

5-9 5000

5-10 5000

5-11 5000

5-12 5000

Subtotal, Hours

Subtotal, Billings

Total, Hours  

Total, Billings w/Out Optional Services

Total, Billings w/ Optional Services

Present Recommendations to City Council for Approval

Four (4) Week Extension of Flow Monitoring Period for Each Meter

Additional Effort to Utilize Field Form/As-Built Drawings for Model Update

Site Visit to Address Meter Issues (assume up to four visits)

BLACK & VEATCH EXPENSES Flow Monitoring Subconsultant TOTAL

Expenses 

(Computer, 

phone, 

copies, etc)

Auto / 

Travel

SUBTOTAL, 

EXPENSES

Meter 

Rental

Meter 

Installation / 

Removal 

Service

Data 

Download

Expenses 

(without BV 

markup)

Expenses Hours Labor Cost Expense 

Cost

TOTAL 

COST

TOTAL COST with 

3% ESCALATION 

of 2019 TASKS

8.75$          

1.03                   

79$             -$        79$              2904 3874 4,400$      11,178$      11,513$     9 1,511$      11,592$    13,103$     13,496$             

184$           -$        184$            2352 1674 2,800$      6,826$        7,031$       21 2,864$      7,215$      10,079$     10,381$             

184$           -$        184$            2080 974 2,800$      5,854$        6,030$       21 2,864$      6,214$      9,078$       9,350$               

184$           -$        184$            2352 2174 2,800$      7,326$        7,546$       21 2,864$      7,730$      10,594$     10,912$             

184$           -$        184$            2080 2174 2,800$      7,054$        7,266$       21 2,864$      7,450$      10,314$     10,623$             

184$           -$        184$            2352 2174 2,800$      7,326$        7,546$       21 2,864$      7,730$      10,594$     10,912$             

184$           -$        184$            2080 2174 2,800$      7,054$        7,266$       21 2,864$      7,450$      10,314$     10,623$             

184$           -$        184$            2352 2174 2,800$      7,326$        7,546$       21 2,864$      7,730$      10,594$     10,912$             

26$             -$        26$              0 6096 1,400$      7,496$        7,721$       3 513$         7,747$      8,260$       8,508$               

18$             -$        18$              1188 0 1,400$      2,588$        2,666$       2 290$         2,684$      2,974$       3,063$               

263$           1,132$    1,395$         0 -$             -$         -$            -$          30 5,644$      1,395$      7,039$       7,039$               

726$           -$        726$            0 -$             -$         -$            -$          83 11,580$    726$         12,306$     12,306$             

2,400$        1,132$    19,740$    23,488$        26,800$    70,028$      274

2,400$        1,132$    3,532$         72,129$     39,586$    75,661$    115,247$   118,124$           

1,379

9,674$        2,586$    12,260$       181,298$  12,260$    193,558$   195,735$           

12,074$      3,718$    15,792$       19,740$    23,488$        26,800$    70,028$      72,129$     220,884$  87,921$    308,805$   313,858$           

6/18/2018 Page 4
Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 21 / 26



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT C 

 

2018 Billing Rate Schedule 
 

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 22 / 26



 

 

 

Grand Island, Nebraska   

Attachment “C” 1     

06/18/2018   

 

ATTACHMENT C – TO AMENDMENT NO. 11 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

City of Grand Island – Consulting Engineering Services for WWTP and Collection System Improvements 

 

Schedule of Hourly Billing Rates and Charges – 
Master Plan Update 
 

  

1. Compensation for personnel used in the performance of engineering services shall be 

in accordance with the following hourly billing rates. 

 

 2018 Hourly 

 Black & Veatch Classification Billing Rates 

 Project Director $265 

 Project Manager $210 

 Project Administration and Clerical $80 

 Project Accountant $80 

 Engineering Manager $180  

 Lead Civil Engineer $140 

 CAD Coordinator $164 

 CAD Technician $105 

 Wastewater System Planning Engineer $175 

 Hydraulic Modeler $128 

 Wastewater System Planning QA/QC $220 

 GIS Technician $110 

 Principal Consultant $260 

 Consultant $205 

 Architect QC/Admin $205 

 Architect $172 

 Architect Tech $115 

 Structural QC/Admin $205 

 Senior Structural Engineer $194 

 Structural Engineer $138 

 Senior Structural Technician $135 

 Structural Technician $115 

 Senior Process Mechanical Engineer $193 

 Process Mechanical Engineer $154 

 Senior Process Mechanical Technician $135 

 Building Mechanical QC/Admin $205  

 Senior Building Mechanical Engineer $193 

 Building Mechanical Engineer $136 

 Senior Building Mechanical Tech $135 

 Building Mechanical CAD $115 

 Project Facilitator Controls $185 

 Operations Specialist $170 

 Electrical QC/Admin $215 

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 23 / 26



 

 

 

Grand Island, Nebraska   

Attachment “C” 2     

06/18/2018   

 Electrical Engineer $149 

 Instrumentation & Controls Admin/QC $205 

 Senior Instrumentation & Controls Engineer $194 

 Operations Writer $90 

 Shop Drawings Admin $80 

 Shop Drawings Manager $147 

 Operations Graphics $102 

 Technical Editor $95 

 Process QC/Admin  $245 

 Senior Process Engineer $245 

 Senior Operations Specialist $220 

 Process Engineer $154 

 Quality Control Engineer  $192 

 Estimator $170 

  

2. Compensation for reimbursable expense items and other charges incurred in 

connection with the performance of the work shall be in accordance with the 

following schedule: 

  

  Expense Item Unit Cost 

 Travel, Subsistence, and Incidental Expenses Net Cost 

 Automobile/Motor Vehicles – Local Mileage $0.55/mile 

 Automobile/Motor Vehicles – Rental Net Cost 

 Telephone and Telegraph Costs  * 

 Reproduction of Reports, Drawings & Specifications Net Cost 

 Postage & Shipping Charges of Job-Related Materials  * 

 Computer Services  * 

 Photograph and Video Reproductions Net Cost 

 Sub-Consultant Fees Net Charge x 1.03 

    

  * Included in hourly miscellaneous expense charge of $8.75 per hour.   

 

3. The Schedule of Hourly Billing Rates and Charges indicated herein is effective for 

service in 2018.  The Schedule of Hourly Billing Rates and Charges will be revised 

and re-issued in March of subsequent years. 

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 24 / 26



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
May  14, 2013 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2018-192

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2012 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution No. 
2011-307, approved the consulting agreement with Black & Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri; 
for project management, collection system master planning and conceptual designs for the 
Northeast Interceptor sewer, Collection System rehabilitation and Wastewater Treatment 
rehabilitation in the amount of $1,121,160.00, and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2012 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution No. 
2012-111, approved Amendment No. 1  allowed for the continuation of the design effort to final 
design and bidding, in the amount of $1,910,075.00; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2012 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution No. 
2012-229, approved Amendment No. 2 to add CDBG guideline provisions, and provided for 
construction engineering services for the Lift Station No. 7 Improvements and 4th Street to 5th 
Street; Eddy Street to Vine Street rehabilitation, in the amount of $53,000; and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2012 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution 
No. 2012-329, approved Amendment No. 3 allowed for construction engineering services and 
resident inspection during construction for the 5th Street Sanitary Sewer Improvements, as well 
as for the South & West Sewer Interceptor Improvements with the consulting firm Black & 
Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri, in the amount of $265,754.00; and

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2013 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution No. 
2013-34, approved Amendment No. 4 allowed for the review to the “Report on Revenue 
Requirements, Cost of Service and Rates for Wastewater”, in the amount of $30,000; and

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2013 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution No. 
2013-35, approved Amendment No. 5 allowed preliminary design engineering services in Phase 
II of the North Interceptor Sewer planning, and final biding documents for Phase II-B North 
Interceptor Sewer with the consulting firm Black & Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri in the 
amount of $451,896; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution No. 
2013-2013-148, approved Amendment No. 6 allowed fee compensation in engineering services 
that were not specifically identified in the original design agreement; Consulting Engineering 
Construction Phase Services, and Resident Inspection During Construction for Phase I; North 
Interceptor Sewer Construction, in the amount of $719,617.00; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution No. 
2013-149, approved Amendment No. 7, which provides for Consulting Engineering Construction 
Phase Services, Resident Inspection During Construction and Integration Services for 
Headworks Improvements Construction with the consulting firm Black & Veatch of Kansas 
City, in the amount of $1,878,450.00; and

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 25 / 26



- 2 -

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2013 Grand Island City Council, by Resolution 
No. 2013-400, approved Amendment No. 8, which allowed Final Design Phase Services for 
North Interceptor Phase 2A & 2C (Broadwell Avenue to 7th/Sky Park Road & Lift Station No. 19 
to Web Road), as well as Bidding Phase Services for all 3 phases of the North Interceptor 
(Broadwell Avenue to 7th/Sky Park Road, Webb Road to Broadwell Avenue, and Lift Station No. 
19 to Webb Road).  Bidding Phase Services originally included in Amendment No. 5 for the 
North Interceptor were deleted and combined in this amendment; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2014 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 
2014-278 for Amendment No. 9 in the amount of $1,846,639.00 to this agreement.  This 
amendment allowed for construction phase services and resident observation services during 
construction on North Interceptor 2; and

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2015 City Council approved, by Resolution No. 2015-
92 for Amendment No. 10 to allow for an update to the Wastewater Financial Plan.  Such 
amendment increased the original agreement by $46,000.00, resulting in a revised agreement of 
$9,227,115.00; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 11 will allow for redistribution of tasks form the 
original agreement and focus on a Collection System Master Plan Initial Review, Wastewater 
Financial Plan Update, and Collection System Master Plan Complete Update; and

WHEREAS, there is no cost associated with Amendment No. 11, resulting in the 
agreement remaining at a cost of $9,227,115.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that such Amendment No. 11 to the 
agreement with Black & Veatch of Kansas City, Missouri is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such Amendment No. 11 on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 26, 2018.

________________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_____________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 6/26/2018 Page 26 / 26


